

S255826

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE,

Petitioner,

No.

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
SAN DIEGO COUNTY,

Respondent.

BRYAN MAURICE JONES

Real Party in Interest.

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Appeal from the Fourth Appellate District, Division One, Case No. D074028
Superior Court of San Diego County, Case No. CR136371
The Honorable Joan P. Weber, Judge of the Superior Court

SUMMER STEPHAN
District Attorney
MARK A. AMADOR
Deputy District Attorney
Chief, Appellate & Training Division
SAMANTHA BEGOVICH, SBN 172225
Deputy District Attorney
330 W. Broadway, Suite 860
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (619) 531-4457
Fax: (619) 515-8632
Email: Samantha.Begovich@sdcca.org
Attorneys for Petitioner, (The People)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue Presented	2
Reasons for Review.....	2
Procedural Background.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Trial Court Erred by Granting Discovery Pursuant to section 1054.9 Because California and Federal Law Protect Privileged Attorney Work Product.....	6
A. Foster V. Chatman does not require disclosure of records protected by the attorney core work product privileged during a <i>Batson</i> hearing.....	8
B. Circumstantial and direct evidence of intent as may be available	12
C. Entire record.....	12
D. Plausibility of rational.....	13
E. All relevant circumstances	13
F. Penal Code Section 1054.9 makes limited post- conviction discovery available to real party	14
G. A non-statutory motion for discovery is unavailable to real party.....	16
H. Evidence Code section 771 does not compel disclosure of the prosecutor’s notes mentioned before the <i>Batson/Wheeler</i> hearing as the trial prosecutor was not a witness and did not testify	17
I. Ordering disclosure of a prosecutor’s jury selection notes as a typical aspect of criminal trial discovery would be unprecedented.....	19
J. At this stage of the proceeding defendant is not entitled to discovery of the prosecutor’s jury selection notes.....	19
II. The Prosecutor’s Jury Selection Notes Are Privileged Pursuant to <i>Hickman V. Taylor</i>	20

Conclusion..... 23
Certificate of Word Count..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Albert Jones v. Superior Court</i> (January 16, 2018, E067896)	4
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252	12
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	1, 3
<i>Coito v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 480	20
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> (2016) __ U.S. __ [136 S.Ct. 1737]	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> (1947) 329 U.S. 495	20, 21, 22
<i>In re Steele</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 682	<i>passim</i>
<i>Izazaga v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 356	20
<i>Johnson v. California</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 162	14
<i>Kennedy v. Superior Court</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 359	1, 16
<i>Miller-El, v. Dretke</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 231	13, 14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 551	17
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 39	17
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179	15, 17
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1302	1
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Lenix</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 602	1, 12 13
<i>People v. Superior Court (Morales)</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 523	16, 17
<i>People v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> (April 4, 2019) __ Cal.App.5th __, 245 Cal.Rptr.3d 787 (D074028)	1
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1978) 22 Cal. 3d 258	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salas v. Superior Court</i> (March 3, 2018, G055165)	1
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 472	14
<i>Sullivan v. Superior Court</i> (1972) 29 Cal.App.3d 64	18
<i>Weatherford v. Bursey</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 545, 549	16

Statutes

Civil Procedure Code

section 1086	6
section 1103	6
section 2018, subdivision (b)	20
section 2018.010	20
section 2018.030	1, 2, 4
section 2018.030, subdivision (a)	3, 26, 20
section 2018.030, subdivision (b)	20

Evidence Code

section 771	2, 7, 17, 18
section 771, subdivision (a)	18

Government Code

section 6254, subdivision (k)	3, 6
-------------------------------------	------

Penal Code

section 187	5
section 189	5
section 190.1	5
section 190.2, subdivision (a)(3).....	5
section 190.2, subdivision (a)(17).....	5
section 261, subdivision (a)(2).....	5
section 286, subdivision (c)	5
section 288a, subdivision (c).....	5
section 664	5
section 1054.6,	1
section 1054.9	<i>passim</i>
section 12022, subdivision (b)	5

Other Authorities

California Rules of Court

rule 8.500, subdivision (b)(1)..... 4
rule 8.1115, subdivision (a)..... 1

Secondary Sources

In re Bryan Maurice Jones On Habeas Corpus, In the Supreme
Court of the State of California, Capital Case No. S217284. 3
